The Investment Board reviews the investment strategy of the Common Fund against the objectives on an annual basis. The
objectives include the management of interest rate risk attributable to interest payable and interest receivable.  Further, the
PT, in consultation with the Investment Board reviews "interest rates payable on moneys held in the Common Fund" on a
monthly basis.  The interest rates are prescribed by Regulation, upon recommendation of the PT, based on a number of
market factors.  The interest rates are based on market factors and indirectly subject to external interest rate risk and have
been included in the net change of comprehensive income and other components of equity.

The following table summarises the impact on the PT’s comprehensive income for the year and on equity through changes
in fair value or changes in future cash flows.  The changes in fair values are based on the assumption that interest rates
change by +/- 200 basis points (2021: +/- 25 basis points), based on the modified duration of the relevant financial assets at
the end of the reporting period with all other variables held constant.  The impact mainly arises from changes in the fair
value of fixed interest debt securities.

2022 2021
+2.00% -2.00% +0.25% -0.25%

Interest rate change $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Impact on Operating Result / Equity (13,579) 18,408 (2,885) 2,874

The 200 basis points (2021: 25 basis points) change in interest rates has been determined on management’s best estimate,
having regard to historical movements of changes in interest rates, current economic indicators and is not necessarily
indicative of the effect on comprehensive income or equity of future movements in interest rates.

In relation to the QIC managed funds, the market risk of PT’s holding in the QIC investment funds comprises the risk that
the unit price of the funds will change during the next reporting period (effectively price risk).  The following table
summarises the impact on the fair value of the PT’s QIC investment funds at 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021 when the QIC’s